OFFICERS

ROBIN WEIMAN President

RICHARD GRATZ SARAH GROSSMAN AMALIA HONICK

RABBI STEVEN SCHWARTZ RABBI JONATHAN SEIDEMANN

MELANIE SHAPIRO ELIZABETH GREEN Past President

HOWARD LIBIT Executive Director

MEMBER ORGANIZATIONS

Adat Chaim Congregation American Jewish Committee Americans for Peace Now Baltimore Chapter American Israel Public Affairs Committee American Red Magen David for Israel American Zionist Movement Amit Women Association of Reform Zionists of America Baltimore Board of Rabbis Baltimore Hebrew Congregation Baltimore Jewish Green and Just Alliance Baltimore Men's ORT Baltimore Zionist District Beth Am Congregation Beth El Congregation Beth Israel Congregation Beth Shalom Congregation of Howard County Beth Tfiloh Congregation B'nai B'rith, Chesapeake Bay Region B'nai Israel Congregation B'nai Jacob Shaarei Zion Congregation Bolton Street Synagogue Chevra Ahavas Chesed, Inc. Chevrei Tzedek Congregation Chizuk Amuno Congregation Congregation Beit Tikvah Congregation Tiferes Yisroel Federation of Jewish Women's Organizations of Maryland Hadassah Har Sinai - Oheb Shalom Congregation J Street Jewish Federation of Howard County Jewish Labor Committee Jewish War Veterans Jewish War Veterans, Ladies Auxiliary Jewish Women International lews For Iudaism Moses Montefiore Anshe Emunah Hebrew Congregation National Council of Jewish Women Ner Tamid Congregation Rabbinical Council of America Religious Zionists of America Shaarei Tfiloh Congregation Shomrei Emunah Congregation Suburban Orthodox Congregation Temple Beth Shalom Temple Isaiah Zionist Organization of America Baltimore District



WRITTEN TESTIMONY

Senate Bill 24 – Annotated Code - Terminology - Clergy and Churches, Faith Institutions, and Places of Worship February 6, 2025 Support

Background: Senate Bill 24 would simply alter the terminology throughout the Annotated Code as it relates to a clergyman and churches to be more inclusive. Specifically it would change church to faith institution or place of worship and clergyman to member of the clergy.

Written Comments: The Baltimore Jewish Council (BJC) represents the Associated Jewish Federation of Baltimore and all its agencies, and programs, as well as the organized Jewish Community of Baltimore. We appreciate the bill sponsor bringing this important bill to our attention. Ensuring that inclusive language that is representative of all faiths is used in Maryland's code is important in showing Maryland's commitment to freedom and equality for all religions.

For these reasons we ask for a favorable report on SB24.

The Baltimore Jewish Council, a coalition of central Maryland Jewish organizations and congregations, advocates at all levels of government, on a variety of social welfare, economic and religious concerns, to protect and promote the interests of the Associated Jewish Community Federation of Baltimore, its agencies and the Greater Baltimore Jewish community.

